

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
HATTIESBURG DIVISION

JOHN ASHLEY HALE,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.) Civil Action No. 2:06-cv-245-MTP
)
 RON KING, *et al.*,)
)
 Defendants.)
 _____)

INTERVENOR UNITED STATES' MEMORANDUM OF LAW

GREGORY K. DAVIS
United States Attorney

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

ALFRED B. JERNIGAN, JR.
Assistant United States Attorney
Chief, Civil Division
Southern District of Mississippi
MS Bar No. 3088
501 E. Court St., Ste. 4.430
Jackson, MS 39201
(601) 973-2820
(601) 965-4480 (fax)
al.jernigan@usdoj.gov

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
Principal Deputy Chief, Appellate Section

SASHA SAMBERG-CHAMPION
NY Bar No. 4312120
Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division, Appellate Section
P.O. Box 14403
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 307-0714
(202) 514-8490 (fax)
sasha.samberg-champion@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| I. This Court Should Determine First Whether Plaintiff’s Allegations State A Title II Claim. | 4 |
| II. Title II Validly Abrogates Sovereign Immunity In The Prison Context. | 6 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 27 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES: | PAGE |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 812 (2002) | 18 |
| <i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)..... | 5-6 |
| <i>Association for Disabled Ams., Inc. v. Florida Int’l Univ.</i> , 405 F.3d 954 (11th Cir. 2005) | 7 |
| <i>Baker v. University of Texas Health Sci. Ctr. Houston</i> , No. 08-cv-1908, 2011 WL 1549263 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 21, 2011)..... | 8 |
| <i>Board of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)..... | 3 |
| <i>Bonner v. Arizona Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 714 F. Supp. 420 (D. Ariz. 1989)..... | 18 |
| <i>Bowers v. NCAA</i> , 475 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2007) | 5, 7 |
| <i>Bradley v. Puckett</i> , 157 F.3d 1022 (5th Cir. 1998)..... | 25 |
| <i>Buchanan v. Maine</i> , 469 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2006) | 5 |
| <i>Carty v. Farrelly</i> , 957 F. Supp. 727 (D.V.I. 1997)..... | 16 |
| <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... | 8, 21, 24 |
| <i>Coleman v. Court of Appeals of Md.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1327 (2012)..... | 7, 21 |
| <i>Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Doe v. County of Centre</i> , 242 F.3d 437 (3d Cir. 2001) | 24 |
| <i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) | 12 |
| <i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... | 12, 20, 25 |
| <i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973) | 12 |
| <i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)..... | 25 |
| <i>Guttman v. Khalsa</i> , 669 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2012)..... | 7 |

| CASES (continued): | PAGE |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Hale v. King</i> , 624 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 2010)..... | 8 |
| <i>Hale v. King</i> , 642 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2011) (per curiam)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993) | 12 |
| <i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)..... | 12 |
| <i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992) | 12 |
| <i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)..... | 11-12 |
| <i>Johnson v. Avery</i> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969)..... | 11 |
| <i>Kaufman v. Carter</i> , 952 F. Supp. 520 (W.D. Mich. 1996)..... | 15 |
| <i>Kendrick v. Bland</i> , 541 F. Supp. 21 (W.D. Ky. 1981)..... | 16 |
| <i>Key v. Grayson</i> , 179 F.3d 996 (6th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1120 (2000)..... | 17-18 |
| <i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)..... | 6 |
| <i>Klingler v. Director, Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 455 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2006)..... | 7 |
| <i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... | 13 |
| <i>Littlefield v. Deland</i> , 641 F.2d 729 (10th Cir. 1981) | 16 |
| <i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988) | 5 |
| <i>McCarthy v. Hawkins</i> , 381 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2004) | 7 |
| <i>Miranda v. Munoz</i> , 770 F.2d 255 (1st Cir. 1985)..... | 19 |
| <i>Nevada Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Nolley v. County of Erie</i> , 776 F. Supp. 715 (W.D.N.Y. 1991)..... | 16 |
| <i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)..... | 24 |
| <i>Parrish v. Johnson</i> , 800 F.2d 600 (6th Cir. 1986)..... | 14 |
| <i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974) | 11-12 |

| CASES (continued): | PAGE |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) | 17 |
| <i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) | 11 |
| <i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) | 11, 25 |
| <i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006) | 1, 3, 11 |
| <i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) | 23 |
| <i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980) | 12 |
| <i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990) | 12 |
| <i>Weeks v. Chaboudy</i> , 984 F.2d 185 (6th Cir. 1993) | 19, 25 |
| <i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991) | 25 |
| <i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974) | 11 |
| <i>Young v. Harper</i> , 520 U.S. 143 (1997) | 12 |
| <i>Younger v. Gilmore</i> , 404 U.S. 15 (1971), aff'g <i>Gilmore v. Lynch</i> , 319 F. Supp. 105 (N.D. Cal. 1970) | 11 |

STATUTES:

| | |
|---|-------|
| Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), Pub. L. No. 101-336, 104 Stat. 327 | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(2) | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(5) | 22 |
| 42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(1) | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(4) | 2 |
| Title II, 42 U.S.C. 12131 <i>et seq.</i> | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. 12131-12165 | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. 12131(2) | 23 |
| 42 U.S.C. 12132 | 2, 23 |
| 42 U.S.C. 12202 | 2, 6 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2403(a) | 1 |

| REGULATIONS: | PAGE |
|--|---------------|
| 28 C.F.R. 35.104 | 23 |
| 28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(7)..... | 2 |
| 28 C.F.R. 35.139(a)..... | 24 |
| 28 C.F.R. 35.150(a)..... | 2, 24 |
| 28 C.F.R. 35.150(a)(1)..... | 2 |
| 28 C.F.R. 35.150(a)(3)..... | 2 |
| 28 C.F.R. 35.151 | 24 |
| 28 C.F.R. 35.151(a)..... | 2 |
| LEGISLATIVE HISTORY: | |
| <i>AIDS and the Administration of Justice: Hearing Before the House Subcomm. on Courts, Civil Liberties, and the Admin. of Justice, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987).....</i> | 18 |
| <i>Civil Rights for Instit. Persons: Hearings on H.R. 2439 and H.R. 5791 Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)</i> | 15, 20 |
| <i>Civil Rights of Instit. Persons: Hearings on S. 1393 Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Civil Rights of the Institutionalized: Hearings on S. 10 Before the Senate Subcomm. on the Constitution, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979).....</i> | 14-15, 17, 20 |
| <i>Corrections: Hearings Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary, Pt. 8, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972).....</i> | 20-21 |
| <i>2 Drugs in Institutions: Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)</i> | 21 |
| <i>Joint Hearing on H.R. 2273, The Americans with Disabilities Act of 1989 Before the House Subcomms. On Select Education and Employment Opportunities, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989).....</i> | 18 |
| <i>Juvenile Delinquency: Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, Pt. 20, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)</i> | 21 |

| LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued): | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| <i>The Americans With Disabilities Act of 1988: Joint Hearing Before the Senate Subcommittee on the Handicapped and the House Committee on Select Education, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988)</i> | 16 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 485, Pt. 3, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) | 19 |
| 126 Cong. Rec. 3713 (1980)..... | 15 |
| MISCELLANEOUS: | |
| California Att’y Gen., <i>Commission on Disability: Final Report</i> (Dec. 1989)..... | 14, 16-17 |
| J. Krienert, et al., <i>Inmates with Physical Disabilities: Establishing a Knowledge Base</i> , 1 S.W. J. of Crim. Just. 13 (2003)..... | 15 |
| L. Teplin, <i>The Prevalence of Severe Mental Disorder Among Male Urban Jail Detainees: Comparison with the Epidemiologic Catchment Area Program</i> , 80 Am. J. Pub. Health 663 (June 1990)..... | 20 |
| M. Santamour & B. West, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>The Mentally Retarded Offender and Corrections</i> (1977)..... | 15 |
| National Inst. of Corr., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>The Handicapped Offender</i> (1981) | 15, 17, 20 |
| Prison Visiting Comm., Corr. Ass’n of N.Y., <i>State of the Prisons 2002-2003: Conditions of Confinement in 14 New York State Corr. Facilities</i> (June 2005)..... | 15 |
| United States Comm’n on Civil Rights, <i>Accommodating the Spectrum of Individual Abilities</i> (Sept. 1983) | 15, 17 |
